
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265110 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: rowena.whiter@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Executive 
 

 

 

 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter at 
5.30 pm on TUESDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2008 to consider the following business.  If you have an 
enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Rowena Whiter, Member Services 
Manager on Exeter 265110. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.  
 
 Pages 
 A G E N D A 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
  
 

 

 



3 GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To receive the minutes of the Grants Committee held on 18 September 2008. 
 

(Minutes circulated)  
 

1 - 2 

4 CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO JUNE 2008 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at their meeting on 17 
September 2008 and their comments will be reported. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

3 - 12 

5 OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2008-2009 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at their meeting on 17 
September 2008 and their comments will be reported. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

13 - 18 

6 NEW SWIMMING POOL FOR EXETER 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Leisure and Museums. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 2 
September 2008 and their comments will be reported. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

19 - 38 

7 FREE SWIMMING PROGRAMME 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Community and Environment. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

39 - 42 

8 REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY 2006 - 2026 - PROPOSED CHANGES 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning Services. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

43 - 48 



9 REDEVELOPMENT OF THE BUS STATION 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning Services. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

49 - 52 

10 REVISION OF STANDING ORDERS 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chair of the Standing Orders Working Group. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 

53 - 62 

11 REPRESENTATION AT MAGISTRATES COURTS 
 

 

 In accordance with Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1972, authorisation 
is sought to allow the following officers to represent the Council at the Magistrates 
Court in Council Tax and Rating cases:- 
 
Kevin Hughes – Revenues Collection Manager 
Sue Rolfe – Senior Recovery Officer 
Emma Wills – Court Officer 
Guy Burnley – Senior Rating Officer  
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 25 

Nove
[...]
ecutive that a grant of £250 be made. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 4.55 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
17 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
EXECUTIVE 

30 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

 
CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO JUNE 2008 

 
 
 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital 
programme and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure 
into future years. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital 
expenditure.  This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital 
projects. 
 
This report is prepared on a quarterly basis in order to update Members with any 
known cost variations, slippage and acceleration of projects.   
 

3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVISIONS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
The 2008/09 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 
2007/08, was last reported to Scrutiny Committee - Resources on 18 June 2008.  
Since that meeting the following changes have been made that have increased the 
programme: 
 

Description £ Approval/funding 

Capital Programme, as at 18 
June 2008 

29,521,055  

Renovation Grants 99,570 Allocation from the Regional 
Housing Pot capital grant 

Warm Up Exeter 50,000 Allocation from the Climate 
Change Parking Levy 

Social Housing Grants (50,000) Transfer to revenue in respect of 
Registered Social Landlord 
Downsizing Incentive Scheme 

Fore St, Heavitree - 
Environmental Enhance
[...]
ad of Environmental Health Services RN

Director of Economy and Development JR

Head of Corporate Customer Services JS

Head of IT Services PE

Head of Contracts and Direct Services PM

Head of Economy and Tourism RB

Head of Administration and Parking Services RC

Head of Planning Services RS

Head of Housing and Social Inclusion SW

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
19 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
EXECUTIVE 

2 OCTOBER 2008 
 

OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2008-2009 
 

 
1 
 
1.1 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the General Fund 
Revenue Budget after three months, for the 2008-2009 financial year. 
 

2 
 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
2.3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3.3 

GENERAL FUND – Appendix A 
 
The Service Committee budgets shows a forecast under spend of £19,880 (0.1%) against 
a revised budget of £19,533,140. 
 
Details of the variances are being disclosed in stewardship reports to individual Scrutiny 
Committees during the current cycle of meetings. However the main variances are as 
follows: 
 
Scrutiny Committee Community – (An under spend of £152,780).  
 
In Cleansing Services, a Local Public Service Agreement in respect of Street Cleansing 
will result in the receipt of a Performance Reward Grant. 
 
Savings are anticipated on staffing costs in the Street Cleansing and Refuse Collection 
services. 
 
There are vacant posts in Licensing, Food, Health and Safety, Recycling and Community 
Outreach 
 
This has been partly offset by additional expenditure for Agency cover of long term 
sickness in Waterways and Countryside together with additional costs towards the new 
harbour authority.  
 
There is also estimated to be additional expenditure in respect of the use of bed and 
breakfast accommodation and services temporary accommodation to meet the 
homelessness demand. 
 
Scrutiny Committe
[...]
y reports, comparisons will be made to inform members of progress in 
recouping this debt.  This does not include housing rent, council tax or business rate debt. 
 

4.2 Outstanding debt at the 31 March 2008 was £4.097m and at 30 June 2008, it stood at 
£3.468m.  An aged debt analysis is shown below, which demonstrates that of the £3.468m 
debt, £1.430m is less than 30 days old.  

 

Age of Debt 
Total 
£ 

Number of Invoices 

Up to 29 days 1,429,868.39   1668  

  30 - 59 days 359,147.96   318  

  60 - 89 days 54,572.67   174  

  90 - 119 days 192,404.62   535  

120 - 365 days 402,326.90   1049  

1 – 2 years 282,308.62   940  

2 –3 years 247,419.31   463  

3 – 4 years 99,451.02   273  

4 – 5 years 158,408.82   213  

5 + years 241,854.25   294  

Total £3,467,762.56   5927   
 

Page 14



 
5 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1 
 
 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
The forecast decrease in Service Committee net expenditure for 2008-09 totals 
£19,880 including the supplementary budgets of £1,131,310.  This together with 
transfers from Earmarked Reserves, the reduction of £100,000 from investment 
income and the transfer from the Repairs Fund for AIM carried forward (£600,730) 
will result in a transfer of £1,042,427 from the Working Balance.  
 
The forecast General Fund Working Balance at 31st March 2009 is £7,063,110 and 
equates to 43.6% of the General Fund net expenditure. 
 

6 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• The forecast financial position for the 2008-2009 financial year is noted. 

• The outstanding Sundry Debt position for the first quarter of 2008-09 is noted 
 

 
 
HEAD OF TREASURY SERVICES 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE 
 
 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act  1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
None 
 

 

 

 

 

SR/GFOverviewofRevenue Budget 
8 September 2008 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



E
X

E
T

E
R

 C
IT

Y
 C

O
U

N
C

IL

2
0
0
8
-2

0
0
9
 R

E
V


[...]
5
7

0
4
,3
2
2
,2
5
7

4
,3
2
2
,2
5
7

0

W
o
rk
in
g
 B
a
la
n
ce

M
a
rc
h
0
8

8
,1
0
5
,5
3
7

£
  
 

7
,0
6
3
,1
1
0

£
  
  
  
  

M
a
rc
h
 0
9

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE COMMUNITY 
2 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE 

30 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

NEW SWIMMING POOL FOR EXETER 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To propose the best way of providing swimming facilities in the future, following an 
options appraisal comparing the provision of a new pool to replace Pyramids with 
refurbishing Pyramids. 

 
1.2 To consider further the procurement methods for the chosen option. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Council has done considerable research into the costs of a new build pool, on 

the Clifton Hill site, employing Clarke Bond to provide site-specific costs.  The 
estimate as reported was £7 million. 

 
2.2 At its meeting on 20 November 2007, Executive resolved to: 
  

a) confirm its intentions to build a new 8 lane 25 metre swimming pool at Clifton Hill 
to replace Pyramids subject to it being affordable within the framework of the 
Council's current medium term financial plans 

 
b)  proceed to the appointment of a design team 

 
c)  allocate funding for the procurement of architectural services to design a 25 

metre 8 lane pool to RIBA Stage C level of detail. 
 

2.3 In the report it was pointed out that before a final decision could be made regarding 
the new facility the Council would need to demonstrate its affordability within the 
constraints of its medium term financial plan and other revenue and capital 
commitments.     

 
3 RECENT ISSUES 

 
3.1 Revised asset management guidelines now require the Council to carry out a more 

detailed options appraisal to test the costs of a new pool against those of a major 
refurbishment package, in order to ensure a fully robust decision before committing 
substantial capital or revenue. 

 
3.2 Over the last year or so the Council’s fina
[...]
posals in the draft RSS have 

been deleted with the intention that they will be replaced by robust 
proposals that have been subject to vigorous assessment, prioritisation 
and testing.  It is understood that this will be carried out through the 
Government Office for the South West, Regional Development Agency, 
Regional Assembly and other stakeholders, as a matter of priority and that 
the proposals are likely to be included in the Implementation Plan to 
accompany the RSS.  It is clearly essential that realistic and deliverable 
proposals for infrastructure provision are re-instated as soon as possible.   

  
5.0 PLANNING MEMBER WORKING GROUP 

  
5.1 The Proposed Changes were considered by Planning Member Working 

Group on 19 August 2008.  Members expressed concern that the 
Secretary of State had understated the housing capacity on the eastern 
side of the City and, significantly overstated the capacity on previously 
developed land within the built up area.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  

6.1 It is recommended that representations be made on the Regional Spatial 
Strategy Proposed Changes as follows: 
 

(i) the increase in the number of houses to be provided within the City 
 is not soundly based on evidence of capacity; 
 

(ii) the provision of 2,500 dwellings on the eastern side of the City  
 should be deleted as it limits the potential capacity to be achieved in 
 this area and unnecessarily restricts the flexibility to determine the 
 optimum balance of development within the City, in response to 
 RSS requirements, through the Local Development Framework, and  
 

(iii) the work to identify detailed and realistic sub-regional infrastructure 
 proposals and priorities, that will enable the delivery of the RSS 
 development requirements, should be carried out as a matter of 
 urgency.   

 
 

RICHARD SHORT 
HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 19
[...]
S 
 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended): 
Background Papers used in compiling this report: 
PMWG report and circulated note. 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE 

30 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

COUNCIL 

14 OCTOBER 2008 

 

REVISION OF STANDING ORDERS 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the recommendations of the Standing Orders Working Group in relation 

to the revision of the Council’s Standing Orders. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Following the Notice of Motion agreed at the Annual Meeting of Council on 13 May 

2008 requesting a review of the Council’s Standing Orders, the Standing Orders 
Working Group was established and met on three occasions. The Group comprised 
the following representatives of the four political groups:- 

 
 Councillor David Morrish (elected Chair) 
 Councillor Coates 
 Councillor Edwards 
 Councillor Mrs Henson 
 Councillor Hobden 
 Councillor Martin 
 Councillor Newton 
 
2.2 The Assistant Chief Executive, Head of Legal Services and Member Services 
 Manager supported and advised the Group. 
 

 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS OF STANDING ORDERS WORKING GROUP 

 
3.1  In considering the scope and timescale for their task, the Working Group was 

mindful that, following the outcome of the Boundary Committee review, any 
successor authority would be likely to require a more comprehensive review of the 
Constitution. The Group agreed, therefore, to restrict its current exercise to a review 
of those Standing Orders which the members identified as being in more urgent 
need of revision. 

 
3.2 The overriding principles which steered the group in reviewing Standing Orders were: 
 

• clarification of purpose and simplification of wording 

• a desire to promote open and fair democratic processes  

• acknowledgement of the opportunities afforded by electronic communication. 
 

3.3 The recommendations of the Working Group, which were unanimously agreed, are 
set out in Schedule A to this report. In relation to Standing Order 39 regarding the 
election of the Chair and Deputy Chair of Committees, the Group agreed to put 
forward two possible options for consideration by Executive and Council.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



3.4 Whilst the Standing Orders Working Group agreed to restrict their review principally 
to those Standing Orders most in need of revision, during the course of their work  
two amendments were also proposed to the Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Part 4 of 
the Constitution to reflect current practice and for reasons of practicality.  Approval is 
sought to these additional amendments which are identified in the attached 
schedule. 

 
3.5 Approval of the revised Standing Orders proposed by the Group and set out in the 

Appendix will require consequential changes to other parts of the Constitution for the 
purpose of consistency. It is proposed that delegated authority be given to the 
Assistant Chief Executive to approve consequential changes of this nature. 

 

 

4  RECOMMENDED:- 

 

(1) To consider the recommendations of the Standing Orders Working Group set out in 
the attached schedule and recommend to Council accordingly; 

  
(2) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to make any necessary 

consequential amendments to the Constitution arising from these recommendations.  
 
 
COUNCILLOR DAVID MORRISH 
CHAIR, STANDING ORDERS WORKING GROUP 
 
 
 
4 September 2008 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
 
None 
 
  
 
 

Page 54



P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D
 R
E
V
IS
IO
N
S
 T
O
 T
H
E
 C
O
N
S
T
IT
U
T
IO
N
 –
 S
E
P
T
E
M
B
E
R
 2
0
0
8
  

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
  

P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D
 R
E
V
IS
IO
N
S
 T
O
 S
T
A
N
D
IN
G
 O
R
D
E
R
S
 

  
S
ta
n
d
in
g
 O
rd
e
r 
 

N
u
m
b
e
r 
&
 T
it
le
 

C
u
rr
e
n
t 
W
o
rd
in
g
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 W
o
rd
in
g
 

R
e
a
s
o
n
 

 

 1
. 
M
E
E
T

[...]

c
il.
 

  T
o
 r
e
fl
e
c
t 
c
u
rr
e
n
t 
p
ra
c
ti
c
e
. 

    

Page 61



 

 
 N
e
w
 P
a
ra
 9
 –
 Q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 P
o
rt
fo
li
o
 H
o
ld
e
rs
 

(S
ta
n
d
in
g
 O
rd
e
rs
 1
9
 a
n
d
 2
0
) 

(a
n
d
 r
e
n
u
m
b
e
ri
n
g
 o
f 
s
u
b
s
e
q
u
e
n
t 
p
a
ra
g
ra
p
h
s
) 

  

 R
e
le
v
a
n
t 
P
o
rt
fo
lio
 H
o
ld
e
rs
 w
ill
 n
o
rm
a
lly
 

b
e
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 t
o
 a
tt
e
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

m
e
e
ti
n
g
s
 t
o
 r
e
s
p
o
n
d
 t
o
 q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 f
ro
m
 

m
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
a
n
d
 m
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 

th
e
 p
u
b
lic
. 
 

 

 T
o
 r
e
fl
e
c
t 
th
e
 p
ro
p
o
s
a
l 
to
 

d
is
p
e
n
s
e
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 n
e
e
d
 t
o
 

g
iv
e
 p
o
rt
fo
lio
 h
o
ld
e
rs
 n
o
ti
c
e
 

o
f 
q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
. 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Grants Committee
	4 Capital Monitoring Statement to June 2008
	Capital Monitoring Statement - Appendix

	5 Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget 2008-2009
	Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget Appendix

	6 New Swimming Pool for Exeter
	New Swimming Pool App I
	New Swimming Pool App II1
	Swimming Pool NPV II2
	New Swimming Pool App II3
	Swimming Pool NPV II4
	New Swimming Pool Appx III

	7 Free Swimming Programme
	Free Swimming Programme Appendix

	8 Regional Spatial Strategy 2006 - 2026 - Proposed Changes
	9 Redevelopment of the Bus Station
	10 Revision of Standing Orders
	Revison of Standing Orders Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 30 September 2008 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Fullam (Chair) 
Councillors S Brock, Edwards, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Mitchell, Mrs Morrish and 
Wadham 

 
Chief Executive, Director Economy and Development, Director Community and 
Environment, Director Corporate Services, Assistant Chief Executive, Head of Treasury 
Services and Member Services Manager 

 
100   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following personal (*prejudicial) interests were declared: 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Edwards 107* (Employee of Stagecoach Devon) 

Mitchell 102 (Lives adjacent to Polsloe Priory 
site) 

 
 

101   GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Grants Committee held on 18 
September 2008 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

(Minutes circulated) 
 

102   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO JUNE 2008 
 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, reporting the current 
position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme and advising 
Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at their meeting on 17 
September 2008 and the support and comments of Members were noted. 
 
The Head of Treasury Services reported that during the first three months of the 
current financial year the Council spent £2,046,164 which equated to 6.9% of the 
2008/09 revised Capital Programme. Whilst only just over £121,000 of the RAMM 
re-development budget had been spent during that period, he reported that there 
would be significant expenditure over the next few months. 
 
A member expressed concern regarding this Council’s possible liability for Devon 
County Council projects such as the renewal of the Haven Banks Outdoor 
Education Centre funded by the proceeds of the sale of Exeter Airport, in the event 
of local government re-organisation in Devon.  Officers advised that the Council 
would be responsible for contractual liabilities on any transfer but there would also 
be an equivalent transfer of assets.  It was agreed that clarification should be 
sought as to when the County Council proposed undertaking the works. 
  



Members also queried delays in the provision of play facilities provided through 
Section 106 funding, such as that at Polsloe Priory. Councillor Mitchell declared a 
personal interest in this item as he lived adjacent to this site. The Director Economy 
and Development reported that considerable effort was being made to ensure that 
developers delivered the required facilities on time and to the right standard and 
regular progress reports were made to Planning Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the current position in respect of the annual capital programme be 
noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

103   OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2008-2009 
 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, informing Members of 
the overall projected financial position of the General Fund Revenue Budget after 
three months, for the 2008-2009 financial year. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at their meeting on 17 
September 2008 and the support and comments of Members were noted. 
 
The Head of Treasury Services identified the main variances, details of which were 
reported to the Scrutiny Committees through stewardship reports.  He reported that 
the largest debt related to recovering housing benefit which often involved court 
processes such as attachment of earnings over a protracted period. 
 
Members were pleased to note the forecast underspend of only 0.1% against the 
revised budget of £19,533,140 after three months and the healthy forecast General 
Fund Working balance. 
 
RESOLVED that the forecast financial position for the 2008-2009 financial year and 
the outstanding Sundry Debt position for the first quarter of 2008-09 be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

104   NEW SWIMMING POOL FOR EXETER 
 

The report of the Head of Leisure and Museums was submitted, proposing the best 
way of providing swimming facilities in the future, following an options appraisal 
comparing the provision of a new pool to replace Pyramids with refurbishing 
Pyramids and considering further the procurement methods for the chosen option. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 2 
September 2008. Executive noted the debate on the issue at that meeting and the 
request of the Committee for Executive to:-  
 
(i) rescind the decision to build a new swimming pool at Clifton Hill; 
(ii) close the Pyramids Swimming Centre; 
(iii) re-affirm the decision to build a new swimming pool; and 
(iv) arrange for a meeting to be held between the Portfolio Holder for Environment 

and Leisure, the four group leaders, the Chair and Deputy Chair of Scrutiny 
Committee – Community, officers and users for further consideration to be 
given to the location and funding of a new swimming pool.      

 



The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Leisure reported that he had met with 
swimming clubs’ representatives and other pool users, all of whom wanted a new 
pool.  He acknowledged that, whilst everyone would prefer a new swimming pool, 
the current financial position of the Council made this unaffordable at the present 
time. He hoped that discussions would continue with users and all options would be 
explored to make this achievable in the future. He would not wish for the Pyramids 
Centre to be closed down in the meantime as the Scrutiny Committee – Community 
resolution implied. 
 
Some members felt that the £2 million cost of refurbishment of the existing pool 
would be better spent as a contribution to building a new pool. They expressed 
concerns that the true cost and problems of refurbishment would not be known until 
work commenced and this could result in much greater expenditure and long 
periods of closure for the pool. They referred to the previous refurbishment of the 
pool in the 1990s where this had occurred.   They felt that a refurbished pool would 
never be up to the standards that the city of Exeter should expect. 
 
Another member reminded Executive that Council had previously confirmed its 
intention to build a new pool.  A feasibility study had been undertaken and the 
Clifton Hill site had been the only suitable option identified in the City Centre.  The 
Chair responded that the Council had never identified how it would finance a new 
pool. The financial climate had changed significantly since the last decision had 
been made and the cost of borrowing had increased.   In order to fund the additional 
£90,000 revenue cost for every £1 million of capital cost, an equivalent sum would 
need to be met through revenue savings. He felt that this would be hard to achieve 
since the efficiency with which services were already run would not allow for 
savings without cutting existing service provision or standards. He invited members 
to identify any potential savings.  
 
Councillor Edwards proposed a Motion in the following terms: 
 
“That this Executive instructs the Scrutiny Committee – Resources to form a 
Working Party made up of all political parties. Its task is to look at next year’s 
budget (Revenue and Capital) to make savings so that we can look at this Council 
having a new swimming pool”. 
 
The Director Corporate Services indicated that this would run parallel to, and 
duplicate, the existing formal budget process.  If the Council decided it wished to 
finance a new pool then the current budgetary process would be the appropriate 
way to seek to find a solution.  
 
The Motion was put to the vote and lost. 
 
Councillor Mitchell, seconded by Councillor Fullam proposed the following Motion, 
amending that previously agreed by Scrutiny Committee – Community:  
  
(1) to rescind the decision to build a new swimming pool at Clifton Hill; 
 
(2) to close the Pyramids Swimming Centre once a new facility has been 

provided and ensure that Pyramids continues to meet acceptable standards  
whilst it is in operation ; 

 
(3) to re-affirm the desirability of building a new swimming pool subject to it 

being affordable within the framework of the Council’s medium term financial 
plans;  

 



(4) arrange for a meeting to be held between the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Leisure, the four group leaders, officers and users for 
further consideration to be given to the location and funding of a new 
swimming pool.  

  
The Motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RECOMMENDED that:- 
 
(1)  the decision to build a new swimming pool at Clifton Hill be rescinded; 
 
(2) Pyramids Swimming Centre be closed once a new facility has been provided, 

ensuring that Pyramids continues to meet acceptable standards whilst it is in 
operation; 

 
(3) the desirability of building a new swimming pool be re-affirmed, subject to it 

being affordable within the framework of the Council’s medium term financial 
plans; and 

 
(4) a meeting be arranged between the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 

Leisure, the four group leaders, officers and users for further consideration to 
be given to the location and funding of a new swimming pool.      

 
(Report circulated) 

 
105   FREE SWIMMING PROGRAMME 

 
The report of the Director Community and Environment was submitted, outlining 
details of the government’s free swimming programme and detailing action taken so 
far in response to this. The Director reported that the Council had not yet received 
details from the Government of the prospective allocation of funding in respect of 16 
year olds and under. 
 
Executive supported the response sent to the Government by the Director 
Community and Environment. Members endorsed the expression of interest in 
relation to free swimming for those over 60 subject to sufficient government funding 
being made available. They felt unable to make a commitment at this stage towards 
free swimming for young people however, in the absence of assurances that costs 
would be covered by government grant.  
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Director Community and 
Environment,  in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Environment and Leisure, to 
decide whether the Council should participate in the scheme to offer free swimming 
to those aged 16 and under during the next two financial years, once information 
had been received on government funding. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

106   REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY 2006 - 2026 - PROPOSED CHANGES 
 

The report of the Head of Planning Services was submitted, agreeing a response to 
the ‘Proposed Changes’ to the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS), published by the 
Secretary of State. 
 
The Director reported concerns that the proposed allocations for employment sites 
were at the more expensive end of the range and that there was inadequate 
provision for lower specification uses.  



 
Some members expressed concerns at the inadequacy of the infrastructure to 
support the ambitious expansion of housing within and outside the City. The 
Director responded that the strategy was a long term plan to agree broad 
allocations and the detailed proposals for infrastructure would follow.   Members 
queried the future of the Cranbrook development in light of the current economic 
climate. The Director responded that considerable resources had already been 
invested in the detailed planning of Cranbrook and in obtaining financial support for 
the necessary infrastructure.  Whilst the development would not happen imminently, 
it was most unlikely that it would be abandoned.  Other members commented that it 
was important that the size and quality of housing units were not sacrificed in the 
course of increasing the quantity of housing.  
 
The Director confirmed that this Council was currently committed to a 25% 
affordable housing target and a further report would be submitted to Committee 
regarding a possible increase to 35% in line with the regional target. 
 
RESOLVED that the following representations be made on the Regional Spatial 
Strategy Proposed Changes: 
 
(i)  the increase in the number of houses to be provided within the City is not 

soundly based on evidence of capacity; 
 
(ii)  the provision of 2,500 dwellings on the eastern side of the City should be 

deleted as it limits the potential capacity to be achieved in this area and 
unnecessarily restricts the flexibility to determine the optimum balance of 
development within the City, in response to RSS requirements, through the 
Local Development Framework; 

 
(iii)  the work to identify detailed and realistic sub-regional infrastructure 

proposals and priorities, that will enable the delivery of the RSS 
development requirements, should be carried out as a matter of urgency; 
and 

 
(iv) additional employment allocations were needed as the range of employment 

sites was insufficiently diverse and offered inadequate provision for lower 
specification uses. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
107   REDEVELOPMENT OF THE BUS STATION 

 
Councillor Edwards declared a prejudicial interest as an employee of Stagecoach 
Devon and left the meeting during consideration of the item. 
 
The report of the Head of Planning Services was submitted, informing Members of 
recent studies which had been commissioned in connection with the future 
redevelopment of the Bus Station site and seeking agreement to funding for a 
programme of further assessments.   
 
Members commented on the desirability of having a range of uses on the site, 
including some housing provision in addition to retail use.  Another member drew 
attention to the importance of the archaeology of the site. Members welcomed the 
feasibility study and looked forward to an imaginative and innovative development 
providing a range of uses including a modern bus station.  
 



RESOLVED that the investment of a further £175,000 in studies to inform the 
redevelopment of the Bus Station and adjoining areas be approved. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

108   REVISION OF STANDING ORDERS 
 

Councillor David Morrish, Chair of the Standing Orders Working Group, presented 
the report and recommendations of the cross-party Working Group in relation to the 
revision of the Council’s Standing Orders. Since the outcome of the Boundary 
Committee review of local government in Devon was likely to require a more 
comprehensive review of the Constitution, he reported that the Group had agreed to 
restrict the current exercise to a review of those Standing Orders which they 
identified as being in more urgent need of revision.  He paid tribute to the effective 
manner in which the members of the working group had undertaken their task and 
thanked officers for their advice and support.  
 
He reported that the Working Group had been unanimous in their proposals with the 
exception of Standing Order 39 in relation to the election of Chairs and Deputy 
Chairs at the Annual Meeting of Council where they felt it appropriate to present 
Council with two options. 
 
Executive recorded their appreciation of the work of the Working Group. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council be requested to:- 
 
(1) decide between the two options presented on the schedule in relation to 

Standing Order 39; 
 
(2)  subject to (1) above, approve the recommendations of the Standing Orders 

Working Group set out in the schedule attached to the report; and 
 

(3)  delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to make any necessary 
consequential amendments to the Constitution arising from these 
recommendations. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
109   REPRESENTATION AT MAGISTRATES COURTS 

 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 223 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the following officers be authorised to represent the Council at the 
Magistrates Court in Council Tax and Rating cases:- 
 
Kevin Hughes – Revenues Collection Manager 
Sue Rolfe – Senior Recovery Officer 
Emma Wills – Court Officer 
Guy Burnley – Senior Rating Officer 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 



The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 14 October 2008. 
 
 


